Completion and transfer of Shares by each of Mr. K. K. Mung and TDX to the Offeror; (ii)

immediately after the Completion but before transfer of Shares by each of Mr. K. K. Mung and

TDX to the Offeror; and (iii) immediately after the transfer of Shares by each of Mr. K. K. Mung

and TDX to the Offeror and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately before the
Completion and transfer of
Shares by each of Mr. K. K.

Mung and TDX to the
Offeror

Immediately after the
Completion but before

transfer of Shares by each of
Mr. K. K. Mung and TDX to

the Offeror

Immediately after the transfer
of Shares by each of Mr. K.
K. Mung and TDX to the

Offeror and as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital
of the

Company
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital
of the

Company
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital
of the

Company

The Offeror and the Offeror
Concert Party(ies)

The Offeror (wholly and
beneficially owned by the
Vendor immediately before the
Completion)

351,230,025
(Note 1) 50.15 – – – –

The Offeror (wholly and
beneficially owned by the
Purchaser immediately after the

Completion) – –

351,230,025
(Note 2) 50.15

509,784,025
(Note 2) 72.79

Mr. K. K. Mung (Note 2) 53,696,000 7.67 53,696,000 7.67 – –

TDX (Note 2) 104,858,000 14.97 104,858,000 14.97 – –

Sub total 509,784,025 72.79 509,784,025 72.79 509,784,025 72.79
Other Shareholders 190,549,900 27.21 190,549,900 27.21 190,549,900 27.21

Total 700,333,925 100.00 700,333,925 100.00 700,333,925 100.00

Notes:

1. Immediately before the Completion, 351,230,025 Shares (representing approximately 50.15% of the issued

share capital of the Company) was owned by the Offeror, which was then wholly and beneficially owned by

the Vendor.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

2. On 27 January 2021, (i) the Completion took place, after which the Offeror became wholly and beneficially

owned by the Purchaser; (ii) Mr. K. K. Mung, an executive Director and the chairman of the board of

Directors transferred his 53,696,000 Shares (representing approximately 7.67% of the issued share capital of

the Company) to the Offeror at a consideration of HK$1; and (iii) TDX, a company in which Mr. K. K.